

GAHC010225662025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/57/2025

BIMALA KANTA DOLEY AND 4 ORS.
S/O. LT. TILAK DOLEY, R/O. MOINAPARA, P/O. AUGURI DANGDHORA,
MOUZA AND P/S. DHAKUAKHANA, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM.

2: NUMAL DOLEY
S/O. LT. TILAK DOLEY
R/O. MOINAPARA
P/O. AUGURI DANGDHORA
MOUZA AND P/S. DHAKUAKHANA
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM.

3: UMESH DOLEY
S/O. LT. TILAK DOLEY
R/O. MOINAPARA
P/O. AUGURI DANGDHORA
MOUZA AND P/S. DHAKUAKHANA
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM.

4: JATIN DOLEY
S/O. LT. TILAK DOLEY
R/O. MOINAPARA
P/O. AUGURI DANGDHORA
MOUZA AND P/S. DHAKUAKHANA
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM.

5: RAJEN DOLEY
S/O. DANDI DOLEY
R/O. MOINAPARA
P/O. AUGURI DANGDHORA
MOUZA AND P/S. DHAKUAKHANA
DIST. LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM

VERSUS

THE REVENUE MINISTER, GOVT. OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
DISPUR, ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781006

2:THE CHIEF SECRETARY
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
LAKHIMPUR
NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787001

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
DHAKUAKHANA REVENUE CIRCLE
DHAKUAKHANA
LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787055.

5:BIJOY DOLEY
S/O. LT. HEMADHAR DOLEY
R/O. MOINAPARA
P/O. AUGURI DANGDHORA
MOUZA AND P/S. DHAKUAKHANA
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM.

6:DEBOJIT DOLEY
S/O. LT. HEMADHAR DOLEY
R/O. MOINAPARA
P/O. AUGURI DANGDHORA
MOUZA AND P/S. DHAKUAKHANA
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR P R SARMA, MR. S PEGU

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 03.11.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. P. R. Sarma, the learned counsel for the appellants.
- 2.** This appeal under Section 96 read with Order 41 Rule 1 and 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed by the appellant impugning the judgment and decree dated 16.06.2025 passed by the Court of learned Civil Judge (Senior Division) Lakhimpur in Title Suit No. 06/2023 whereby the suit filed by the present appellant was dismissed.
- 3.** I have perused the ground of appeal stated by the appellant in the Memo of Appeal and considered the submission of the learned counsel for the appellants.
- 4.** This appeal is admitted.
- 5.** Issue notice to the respondents.
- 6.** The appellant shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondents by the speed post within seven days from the date of this order returnable after four weeks.
- 7.** Let the records of the Title Suit No. 06/2023 be called for from the Trial Court.
- 8.** Let this matter be listed after receipt of the Trial Court records.
- 9.** As Ms. A Bhattacharya, the learned counsel appears for the respondent No. 1 and 2 as well as Mr. T. R. Gogoi, the learned counsel appears for the respondent Nos. 3 and 4, no formal notice need to be issued to the said respondent.

10. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant